EC 4.8 MKII
Balanced Reference Preamplifier
  Owner's Manual
EN
ENGLISH
2
Welcome to the world of Electrocompaniet!
We thank you for choosing an Electrocompaniet high-end product.

RC5 codes are denoted as xx.yy where xx is 5 bit adress and yy is 6 bit command/
data. All numbers are in decimal.
Key label Code Type Code Hex
MUTE/STANDBY RC5 16.13
CD / AN2 RC5 16.20
TUN / AN4 RC5 16.21
VCR - DIM RC5 16.61
AUX / AN5 RC5 16.60
DVD / AN1 RC5 16.57
TAPE / AN3 RC5 16.56
VOLUME UP RC5 16.16
VOLUME DOWN RC5 16.17
SACD / AN1 RC5 16.59
HT RC5 16.58
9
Technical specifications EC 4.8 MKII:
INPUT CONFIGURATIONS
XLR input:   1 = ground  2 = positive  3 = negative
RCA:    Shield = ground  Center = positive
RCA to XLR adapter:      Shield = ground  Center = positive
OUTPUT CONFIGURATIONS
XLR output:   1 = ground  2 = positive  3 = negative
Never use shorting plugs in outputs.
The following technical data were measured on randomized test objects and are typical
data. All measurements are made at 120V / 240V // 50Hz / 60Hz
MEASUREMENTS    SINGLE ENDED    BALANCED
Input impedance         47 kOhm       47 kOhm
Output impedance       100 Ohm    100 Ohm
Maximum gain               6 dB                      6 dB
Minimum gain         - 111 dB      - 111 dB
Noise floor (0 dB gain)       < -130 dB    < -130 dB
THD (1V in, 1V out)          -120 dB       -130 dB
Max input       +- 15Vp-p     +- 30Vp-p
Max output        +- 30Vp-p     +- 30Vp-p
Frequency response   1 – 200 kHz            1 – 200 kHz
Channel separation      > 120 dB     > 120 dB
Power consumption (no load or signal): 30 W
The EC 4.8 MKII is DC coupled from input to output.
WEIGHT & DIMENSIONS:
Weight: 11.3 kg – 24.9 lbs
Width:470 mm – 18.5 inches
Depth: 372 mm – 14.64 inches
Height: 80 mm – 3.14 inches
*Specifications are subject to change without further notice
10
IF SERVICE IS NEEDED
Your dealer will have all relevant information regarding the service centers in your area,
and will ensure that your unit is serviced with minimum delay. It is our general policy to
have your unit returned to you within five working days. This is an average time and can
vary locally, depending on the workload at that particular service station. If, for some
reason there are no service facilities available in your country, contact Electrocompaniet support
first. If requested to do so by technical personell, please ship the unit to the following address:
EC Living AS,
Breivikveien 7,
N-4120 Tau,
Norway
Web: www.electrocompaniet.com